
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

6 July 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 14th July, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 2 June 2016 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/16/00797/AO - Taddington Wood, North of Robin Hood 
Lane, Blue Bell Hill 

13 - 30

6. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 31 - 32

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs S M Hall (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr S M Hammond

Cllr D Keeley
Cllr S M King
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 2nd June, 2016

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S M Hall (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr S Hammond, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker

Councillor H S Rogers was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop and 
D Markham

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 16/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 16/20   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 17 March 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSITUTION

AP3 16/21   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 June 2016

AP 2

AP3 16/22   TM/16/00955/FL - COBDOWN SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, 
STATION ROAD, DITTON 

1. An extension and refurbishment to the existing clubhouse building to 
provide for a higher standard of social and function space and 2 
teaching rooms.;

2. An extension and refurbishment of the existing squash and gym 
building to provide a further 3 squash courts and wet and dry changing 
rooms as well and a gym space and dance studio;

3. A new build changing room block to provide changing facilities for 4 
teams and associated officials. As well as spectator toilets and a kitchen 
space with serving hatch; and

4. Provision of 2 3G pitches on the existing sports field all at Cobdown 
Sports and Social Club, Station Road, Ditton. 

This application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda pending the 
submission of survey work concerning bat presence within the site and 
any subsequent consultation required.    Members were advised that this 
would be reported back to Area 3 Planning Committee in due course.

AP3 16/23   TM/16/00021/FL - KENT HOUSE, PRIORY PARK, DITTON COURT, 
QUARRY MILLS ROAD, QUARRY WOOD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
AYLESFORD 

New cold store and ancillary office link to existing building at Kent 
House, Priory Park, Ditton Court, Quarry Mills Road, Quarry Wood 
Industrial Estate, Aylesford. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; subject to

(1) Amended condition

17. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby 
approved, details of existing background noise levels shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority along with a scheme 
demonstrating how noise attributable to the operation of fixed 
plant and machinery (Lar,T) will not exceed that measured 
background noise level (LA90,T) by more than 3 dB outside any 
noise sensitive premises.  (The terms LAr,T) and (LA90,T) have 
the meaning assigned to them by the British Standard 
BS4142:1990 ‘Method for Rating Industrial Noise Affecting Mixed 
Residential and Industrial Areas’). 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory aural environment.

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 June 2016

AP 3

[Speakers: Mr M Sutton – member of the public and Mr K McGahan – 
agent]

AP3 16/24   (A) TM/15/01462/FL AND (B) TM/15/02927/LB - LITTLE GEM, 
19 HIGH STREET, AYLESFORD 

(A) Change of use from public house (Use Class A4) to residential 
dwelling; and

(B) Listed Building Application: Replace ground floor front window and 
repaint front of building with a white limewash at The Little Gem, 19 High 
Street, Aylesford. 

RESOLVED:  That

- application (A) be APPROVED in accordance with the details, 
conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Services

- application (B) listed building consent be APPROVED in 
accordance with the details, conditions, reasons and informatives 
set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Services

[Speakers:  Mr M Bowden – member of the public and Mr O’Callaghan – 
applicant]

AP3 16/25   TM/16/00360/FL - 36 ST KATHERINES LANE, SNODLAND 

Proposed new house and garage in the rear garden to No 36 
St Katherines Lane and replacement garage to existing house of No 36 
St Katherines Lane, Snodland. 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; subject to

(1) Amended condition:

7.  No development shall take place until there has been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of 
landscaping, hard landscaping (including the provision of adequate 
space for vehicle parking) and boundary treat
[...]
ghway safety arising 
from the hazardous on street parking.

[Speakers:  Mr R Butler, Mrs M Wainwright and Mrs Lucas – members of 
the public]

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 16/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

Page 8



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England

[...]
 by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 July 2016

Aylesford
Aylesford North And 
Walderslade

8 March 2016 TM/16/00797/OA

Proposal: Outline Application: erection of x 5 dwelling houses and x 5 
detached garages with associated access parking and turning 
areas and landscaping

Location: Taddington Wood North Of Robin Hood Lane Blue Bell Hill 
Chatham Kent  

Applicant: Mr J Greenfield

1. Description:

1.1 Outline planning permission is sought to erect five detached houses and five 
detached garages with associated access, parking areas and landscaping. The 
proposed houses would be reached via an existing vehicle access at the eastern 
end of Robin Hood Lane which would lead to a shared private driveway. This 
would terminate in a turning head at the rear of number 254 Robin Hood Lane.

1.2 It has been indicated that a noise attenuating fence would be erected around the 
rear boundary of the dwellings and that new tree planting would be carried out to 
enhance screening and natural habitat.

1.3 All matters are reserved for future consideration, although the application is 
accompanied by drawings for illustrative purposes only. It is also supported by an 
updated road traffic noise survey and an ecological scoping survey and tree 
report.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of Cllr Hall, due to high level of local interest and due to the fact that 
the development departs from policy CP14 of the TMBCS. 

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site, with the exception of the strip of land which runs between 
Nos. 232 and 238 Robin Hood Lane, is located outside the settlement confines of 
Blu
[...]
from this policy, CP14 of 
the TMBCS states that in the countryside development will be restricted to: 

 Extensions to existing settlements in accordance with policies CP11 or CP12;

 One for one replacement or appropriate extension of an existing dwelling or 
conversion of an existing building for residential use;

 Development that is necessary for agriculture or forestry;

 Development required for the limited expansion of an employment use;

 Development that secures the viability of a farm as part of a comprehensive 
farm diversification scheme provided it is supported by a business case;

 Redevelopment of the defined major developed sites in the Green Belt 
[not applicable to this case as the site lies outside the Green Belt];

Page 18



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 July 2016

 Affordable housing which is justified as an exception under policy CP19 (rural 
exceptions site);

 Predominately open recreation uses and associated infrastructure;

 Any other development for which a rural location is essential. 

6.15 With the above policy context in mind, it is clear that the proposal relates to new 
development outside the village confines. Consequently, the proposed 
development falls outside of the requirements of these policies and there is an 
objection to the principle of the proposed development in the broad policy terms. 

6.16 It is therefore necessary to establish whether any other material planning 
considerations exist that outweigh the policy objections to the scheme in these 
particular circumstances.

6.17 Throughout the NPPF there is a clear demonstration of government momentum in favour 
of sustainable development to create new homes and drive economic development. The 
proposed development would create five new homes on the very edge of an existing village 
settlement.

6.18 Furthermore the application site, rather than appearing as intrinsically open 
countryside, is effectively sandwiched between the existing village t
[...]


6.29 As mentioned above this site is situated on a busy road intersection between the 
M2 and A2045. The closest property to the A2045 would be around 37m from this 
road and would not be in an area of poor air quality. It is suggested that any gaps 
in the tree planting could be enhanced with further planting to assist in maintaining 
air quality levels. 

6.30 Furthermore, on the basis of the proposal only being for five new dwellings, it is 
not considered that the associated trip generation arising from the development 
will be significant in air quality terms on the surrounding, existing, receptors.

Contaminated land:

6.31 In accordance with paragraph 121 of the NPPF, in the event that outline planning 
permission is granted, it is recommended that safeguarding conditions are 
attached requiring the submission of a contaminated land desktop study identifying 
all previous uses of the site, potential contaminants and any required mitigation 
measures.

Trees and landscaping:

6.32 A tree report has been submitted in support of the application which concludes 
that the majority of trees at the site are category B, which means they are of 
moderate quality in arboricultural terms. It has been stated that it would be 

Page 21



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 July 2016

necessary to remove three oak trees which are subject to a TPO (T22, T23 & 
T24). These would need to be replaced with three new replacement trees as part 
of the landscaping scheme.

6.33 In the event that outline planning permission was granted, the applicant would be 
required to submit full landscaping details as part of the “reserved matters”. This 
would need to include full details of replacement and additional tree planting. 
Information would also be required to demonstrate how trees to be retained would 
be protected during construction works. 

Ecology and biodiversity:

6.34 The application is accompanied by an Ecological Scoping Survey which includes a 
desk study and
[...]
 given to the National Planning 
Policy Guidance, Paragraph: 020 Reference ID:34-020-20140306 in respect of 
Non-Mains Sewerage and Building Regulations Approved Document H-Drainage 
and Waste Disposal.

6 The Borough Council will need to create new street name(s) for this development 
together with a new street numbering scheme.  To discuss the arrangements for 
the allocation of new street names and numbers you are asked to write to Street 
Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties, for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Hilary Johnson

Page 28



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 14 July 2016

TM/16/00797/OA

Taddington Wood North Of Robin Hood Lane Blue Bell Hill Chatham Kent 

Outline Application: erection of x 5 dwelling houses and x 5 detached garages with 
associated access parking and turning areas and landscaping

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/16/00797/AO - Taddington Wood, North of Robin Hood Lane, Blue Bell Hill
	Map

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th July, 2016

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S M Hall (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr D Markham, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr T C Walker

Councillor H S Rogers was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs A S Oakley and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 16/27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 16/28   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 2 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 16/29   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 July 2016

2

AP3 16/30   TM/16/00797/AO - TADDINGTON WOOD, NORTH OF ROBIN HOOD 
LANE, BLUE BELL HILL 

Outline Application: erection of x 5 dwelling houses and x 5 detached 
garages with associated access parking and turning areas and 
landscaping at Taddington Wood, North of Robin Hood Lane, Blue Bell 
Hill. 

RESOLVED:  That outline planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

(1) The site lies within the designated countryside outside the 
confines of the urban and rural settlements identified in policies 
CP11, CP12 and CP13 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007.  The proposal comprises residential 
development in the countryside, being contrary to policy CP14 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.  The 
Local Planning Authority therefore considers that there is an 
overriding principle objection to the proposed development and 
that no other material considerations exist in this case that 
overrides the policy objection.

(2) The development, by reason of its proposed location would fail to 
integrate with or respect the prevailing pattern of development in 
the locality.  The proposed development would, therefore, fail to 
respect the character and distinctiveness of the local area, 
contrary to the requirements set out in policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and policy 
SQ1 of the Managing Development and the Environmental 
Development Plan Document 2010. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 16/31   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm


